

WD84470

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
Western District

SEAN A. BRADY,
Relator/Respondent

v.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT, MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE, and
DAVID M. MINNICK, MISSOURI SECURITIES
COMMISSIONER,
Respondents/Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NORTH AMERICAN
SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

James R. Layton, #45631
Tueth Keeney Cooper Mohan Jackstadt P.C.
34 N. Meramec Avenue, Suite 600
St. Louis, MO
Tel: 314-880-3600
jlayton@tuethkeeney.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 14

I. The Division has broad jurisdiction to enforce the Missouri Securities Act against any person for any violation, regardless of the wrongdoer’s registration status. 14

a. Securities regulators and the public share a strong interest in enforcement of the securities laws and deterrence of misconduct. 14

b. State securities laws were intended to capture all violations, regardless of the wrongdoer’s registration status..... 17

c. The Order in Prohibition, by making it easy for a formerly registered person to evade accountability under the Act, undermines the Division’s ability to protect investors. 21

II. Settlements of private securities litigation cannot unilaterally restrict a securities regulator’s authority to perform its statutory duties or seek statutorily authorized remedies. 25

a. Regulatory enforcement actions and private securities litigation serve different interests and objectives..... 25

b. The Division’s interests were not raised, litigated, or resolved by the victims’ settlements of their private claims. 29

c. The Division is not bound by the terms of the victims’ private settlement agreements..... 34

III. The Circuit Court’s interference in the administrative enforcement process was premature and contrary to the appropriate functioning of the administrative enforcement process. 38

a. The Circuit Court prematurely interfered in the Division’s administrative enforcement process..... 38

b. The Circuit Court’s reasoning in the Order of Prohibition is contrary to the appropriate functioning of the administrative process. 43

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. U.S.</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	14
<i>Ass’n of California Ins. Cos. v. Jones</i> , 386 P.3d 1188 (Cal. 2017)	39
<i>Avery v. Moffatt</i> , 573 N.Y.S.2d 215 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1945)	45
<i>Brewster v. Md. Sec. Comm’r.</i> , 548 A.2d 157 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1988)	45
<i>Bulldog Investors Gen. P’Ship v. Sec’y of Commw.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 293 (Mass. 2010)	17
<i>CFTC v. Kratville</i> , 796 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2015)	25, 30
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 947 P.2d 1208 (Wash. 1997).....	46
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	25, 31, 32
<i>EEOC v. Pemco Aeroflex, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	35
<i>Farm Bureau Town and Country Ins. Co. of Missouri v. Angoff</i> , 909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. 1995).....	39, 42
<i>Feiler v. New Jersey Dental Ass’n</i> , 467 A.2d 276 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1983)...	39
<i>Fin. Solutions & Assocs. v. Carnahan</i> , 316 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2010)	14
<i>Furnitureland v. Comptroller</i> , 771 A.2d 1061 (Md. 2001).....	40
<i>Halici v. City of Gaithersburg</i> , 949 A.2d 85 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2008)	43
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	30
<i>Heath v. SEC</i> , 586 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15, 45

Herman v. S.C. Nat’l Bank, 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 30, 32

In re Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.), 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....36-37

Johnson-Bowles Co. v. Div. of Sec. of Dep’t of Com. of State of Utah, 829 P.2d 101 (Utah Ct. App. 1992) 45

Kelly v. Robinson, 479 U.S. 36 (1986)27-28

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Residential Funding Co., LLC, 843 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012) 17

McKart v. U.S., 395 U.S. 185 (1969) 47

Moses v. Carnahan, 186 S.W.3d 889 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2006)..... 14

N.J. Coalition of Health Care Prof’ls, Inc. v. N.J. Dept. of Banking and Ins., Div. of Ins., 732 A.2d 1063 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999) 44

Paroline v. U.S., 572 U.S. 434 (2014)..... 28

Puorro v. Commonwealth, 794 N.E.2d 624 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003)..... 39

Retro Television Network, Inc. v. Luken Comms., LLC, 696 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2012) 35

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1963) 16

SEC v. Egan, 856 F. Supp. 401 (N.D. Ill. 1993)..... 16, 26

Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons, 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) 25, 30, 31-32

Spinelli v. Capital One Bank, USA, No. 8:08-CV-132-T-33EAJ, 2012 WL 3609028 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2012)..... 33-34

State ex rel. Kansas City Pub. Serv. Co. v. Waltner, 169 S.W.2d 697 (Mo. 1943)..... 42

State ex rel. Larew v. Sale, 87 S.W. 967 (Mo. 1905) 40

State ex rel. Lavender Farms, LLC v. Ashcroft, 558 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2018) 25

State ex rel. Martin v. Peters,
649 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1983) 40

State ex rel. Picerno v. Mauer,
920 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1996) 40

State ex rel. Sprint Missouri, Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n of State,
165 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. 2005)..... 39

State v. Anderson, 515 S.W.2d 534 (Mo. 1974) 19

State v. Porter, 241 S.W.3d 385 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2007)..... 19

State v. Slavens, 190 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D.2006) 19

Texas Utilities Elec. Co. v. Public Citizen, Inc.,
897 S.W.2d 443 (Tx. Ct. App. 1995) 39

Tri-County Counseling Servs., Inc. v. Office of Admin.,
595 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2020) 43, 46

U.S. v. Rupp, No. 4:19-CV-02644-SEP,
2021 WL 2187912 (E.D. Mo. May 28, 2021) 27

Voight v. Snowden, 923 P.2d 778 (Alaska 1996) 47

Williams v. Lubin, 516 F. Supp. 2d 535 (D. Md. 2007) 17

Yoshikawa v. SEC, 122 Fed. Appx. 364 (9th Cir. 2005) 45

Statutes

MO. REV. STAT. § 409.3-301 14

MO. REV. STAT. § 409.3-306 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 409.4-412 passim

MO. REV. STAT. § 409.5-501 15

MO. REV. STAT. § 409.5-502 10, 15, 17, 23

MO. REV. STAT. § 409.6-603 18, 26, 29

MO. REV. STAT. § 409.6-604 passim

MO. REV. STAT. § 409.6-609..... 39

MO. REV. STAT. § 536.100 42

MO. REV. STAT. § 536.140..... 42

MO. REV. STAT. §§ 409-4.401 through 409.4-404 14

Other Authorities

H.B. 380, 92nd Gen. Assembly (Mo. 2003)..... 18

H.R. Rep. No. 75–2307 (1938)..... 16

Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent No. 2017055941601
(accepted June 8, 2018) 21

Luis A. Aguilar, Commissioner, U.S. SEC, Address at the Council of
Institutional Investors Spring Meeting: Facilitating Real Capital
Formation (Apr. 4, 2011)..... 16, 20

Order to Cease and Desist and Order to Show Cause Why Restitution,
Civil Penalties, Costs, and Other Administrative Relief Should Not Be
Imposed (Apr. 24, 2020) 22, 23

S. Rep. No. 75–1455 (1938) 15-16

Uniform Securities Act of 2002 9, 18

Uniform Securities Act of 2002, Comment 2 to Section 603 19

Uniform Securities Act of 2002, Comment 2 to Section 604 20

Uniform Securities Act of 2002, Comment 3 to Section 402 20

Uniform Securities Act of 2002, Comment 4 to Section 501 19-20

VI LOUIS LOSS & JOEL SELIGMAN, SECURITIES REGULATION 2796 (3d
ed.2002) 15
